

No. 18-2143

---

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES**  
October Term, 2019

---

**ELMORE LANSFORD**

Petitioner,

v.

**SILVIA COURTIER**

Respondent.

---

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE  
SUPREME JUDICIAL COURT  
OF STATE OF TENLEY  
No. XSJ-99219

---

BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONER  
*Oral argument requested.*

---

TEAM 219561  
Counsel for Petitioner, Elmore Lansford.

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**QUESTIONS PRESENTED** ..... i

**TABLE OF CONTENTS** ..... ii

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES** ..... iii

**JURISDICTION STATEMENT** ..... vi

**STATEMENT OF THE CASE**..... 1

**SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT** ..... 3

**ARGUMENT**..... 4

**I. THIS COURT SHOULD ADOPT THE LIBEL-PROOF PLAINTIFF DOCTRINE BECAUSE DEFAMATION ONLY PROTECTS GOOD REPUTATIONS AND THIS COURT’S PRECEDENTS WORK TO LIMIT, NOT EXPAND, DEFAMATION LAW.... 6**

**A. Courts find individuals with felony records, like Ms. Courtier, libel-proof.**..... 7

**B. Next, any incremental harm caused by Mr. Lansford’s statements to Ms. Courtier’s reputation is too minimal to support a claim of defamation.**..... 12

**C. Further, adoption of the libel-proof plaintiff doctrine aligns with this Court’s precedents and its tradition of allowing only narrow exceptions to limit First Amendment protections.**..... 15

**II. EVEN IF THIS COURT DOES NOT ADOPT THE LIBEL-PROOF PLAINTIFF DOCTRINE, THIS COURT SHOULD NONETHELESS DISMISS MS. COURTIER’S CLAIM BECAUSE MR. LANSFORD’S EXPRESSION IS PROPERLY CATEGORIZED AS RHETORICAL HYPERBOLE PROTECTED BY THE FIRST AMENDMENT. .... 17**

**A. Mr. Lansford’s words are protected rhetorical hyperbole because the context of a politically-charged blog post suggests his words cannot reasonably be taken literally.... 18**

        i. The overall tone and tenor of Mr. Lansford’s language indicate his words should be interpreted as loose and figurative language. .... 19

        ii. The politically-heated circumstances surrounding Mr. Lansford’s expression establish his words cannot reasonably be interpreted literally. .... 20

**B. Mr. Lansford’s expression is rhetorical hyperbole because his words cannot reasonably be interpreted as stating actual facts and his words have multiple meanings.**..... 24

        i. Mr. Lansford’s words cannot reasonably be interpreted as stating actual facts..... 25

        ii. Mr. Lansford’s words have multiple meanings..... 27

**CONCLUSION** ..... 30

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**UNITED STATES SUPREME COURT**

*Bose Corp. v. Consumers Union of U.S., Inc.*, 466 U.S. 485 (1984). . . . . 12, 15

*Bridges v. California*, 314 U.S. 252 (1941). . . . . 5

*Chaplinsky v. New Hampshire*, 315 U.S. 568 (1942) . . . . . 4

*Cohen v. California*, 403 U.S. 15 (1971). . . . . 16

*Curtis Publ’g Co. v. Butts*, 388 U.S. 130 (1967) . . . . . 5, 17

*Gertz v. Welch*, 418 U.S. 323 (1974) . . . . . 5, 17

*Greenbelt Publ’g Ass’n v. Bresler*, 398 U.S. 6 (1970). . . . . *passim*

*Herbert v. Lando*, 441 U.S. 153 (1979). . . . . 5

*Hustler Magazine v. Falwell*, 485 U.S. 46 (1988). . . . . 4, 18

*Lovell v. Griffin*, 303 U.S. 444 (1938). . . . . 4

*Milkovich v. Lorain Journal Co.*, 497 U.S. 1 (1990). . . . . *passim*

*Monitor Patriot Co. v. Roy*, 401 U.S. 265 (1971). . . . . 7

*NAACP v. Button*, 371 U.S. 415 (1963). . . . . 5

*N.Y. Times v. Sullivan*, 376 U.S. 254 (1964). . . . . *passim*

*Old Dominion Branch No. 496 v. Austin*, 418 U.S. 264 (1974). . . . . 4, 18, 25

*Pennekamp v. Florida*, 328 U.S. 331 (1946). . . . . 2

*Rosenblatt v. Baer*, 383 U.S. 75 (1966). . . . . 4, 7

*Virginia Pharmacy Bd. v. Va. Citizens Consumer Council, Inc.*, 425 U.S. 748 (1976). . . . . 4

*Wolston v. Reader’s Digest Ass’n*, 443 U.S. 157 (1979) . . . . . 17
